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RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 154

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10TH DECEMBER, 2024

PENDING FUNDS TO PUNJAB UNDER NHM

154 SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY:

Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are any funds pending to be given to Punjab under National Health
Mission (NHM);

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of funds allocated and released under National Programme for Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCS) in the last three years, State-wise including Punjab?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 154 * FOR 10TH DECEMBER, 2024

(a) to (c) Under National Health Mission (NHM), Government provides technical and financial support to the States/UTs including Punjab for improvement in health infrastructure, availability of adequate human resources to health facilities, to improve availability and accessibility to quality health care especially for the underserved and marginalized groups.

For the FY 2024-25 under NHM Central share allocation for the State of Punjab is Rs. 654.90 crore, out of which Rs. 313.41 crore has been released.

State/UT wise details of the amounts approved for the Component of ‘National Programme – Non Communicable Diseases (NP-NCD)’ under NHM for the period FY

2021-24 including Punjab is given at Annexure.


Annexure

Details of State/UT wise SPIP Approvals for the component National Programme –
Non Communicable Diseases (NP-NCD) under NHM for FY 2021-22 to 2023-24

(Rs. in crore)
S.No. State/UT 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0.57 0.52 0.56
2 Andhra Pradesh 46.73 60.79 59.54
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1.46 6.23 7.79
4 Assam 12.59 13.07 12.23
5 Bihar 9.56 82.99 71.64
6 Chandigarh 0.13 0.04 0.04
7 Chhattisgarh 16.19 35.06 29.75

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman
& Diu 0.07 0.58 0.58

9 Delhi 1.91 1.65 3.35
10 Goa 1.69 1.53 1.45
11 Gujarat 20.77 40.72 37.78
12 Haryana 4.77 5.33 4.07
13 Himachal Pradesh 2.86 13.61 14.17
14 Jammu and Kashmir 8.06 7.92 8.82
15 Jharkhand 26.20 19.55 19.59
16 Karnataka 40.97 44.10 24.52
17 Kerala 42.51 76.62 52.49
18 Ladakh 1.04 2.73 1.66
19 Lakshadweep 0.25 0.21 0.22
20 Madhya Pradesh 14.02 47.54 20.90
21 Maharashtra 9.77 53.11 51.48
22 Manipur 6.23 7.22 7.24
23 Meghalaya 4.16 4.08 3.71
24 Mizoram 3.32 1.76 1.76
25 Nagaland 3.05 3.12 3.11
26 Odisha 21.59 74.43 60.68
27 Puducherry 1.27 1.13 1.36
28 Punjab 7.05 14.06 17.96
29 Rajasthan 46.03 235.43 235.43
30 Sikkim 1.57 1.17 0.86


31 Tamil Nadu 40.05 84.67 100.31
32 Telangana 31.39 52.73 51.45
33 Tripura 3.84 4.97 5.79
34 Uttar Pradesh 131.96 136.08 189.99
35 Uttarakhand 5.98 11.27 11.67
36 West Bengal 36.97 38.69 54.29
Note:
1. The above data is as per available Financial Management Reports (FMRs) as submitted by States/UTs and is provisional.
2. National Programme for Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes,

Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCS) is now renamed as National Programme-Non Communicable Diseases (NP-NCD).

3. SPIP-State Programme Implementation Plan.

